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| van DeJdesus Mejia-Uibe appeals from his convictions for
possessing cocaine with intent to distribute and conspiring to
distribute cocaine, 21 US C 88 841(a)(1), 846 (1988), and
travelling in interstate cornmerce with intent to pronote unl awf ul
activities, 18 U S.C. 8§ 1952(a)(3) (1994). The primary issue on
appeal is whether the district court abused its discretion by
adm tting evidence of Uribe's 1978 conviction for violating 21
US C 8 846. W hold that although the district court erred in
adm tting the 1978 conviction because it was not reasonably rel ated
intime to the events in this case, adm ssion of the evidence was
harm ess. Uribe also argues the district court erred in refusing
torequire a codefendant to testify after the codefendant indicated
through his attorney an intent to assert his Fifth Amendnent
privilege if called as a witness. W affirmthe convictions.



In late 1993, under the direction of Alfonso Cchoa, Uribe net
Scott Baker and began nmaking trips with Baker, travelling from
Houston, Texas, to deliver cocaine to Mchael Broomin St. Louis,
M ssouri . In md-February 1994, Baker and Uribe brought
approximately fifteen kil ogranms of cocaineto St. Louis in arented
Honda. Broomsold the cocai ne and delivered the noney to Ui be and
Baker. About this time, governnent agents began intercepting the
group's tel ephone conversations. Surveillance established that
Broom driving a Honda rented by Baker, delivered a duffle bag to
the hotel where Uibe and Cchoa were staying in St. Louis. On
March 8, Broom again net Ochoa and Uribe, and they swtched
vehicles, with Uribe taking the Honda. Uribe drove away from St.
Louis but was stopped in Fredericktown, Mssouri. Oficers
searched the vehicle and seized several bags of nopney, including
the duffle bag that officers had seen Broom delivering to the
hotel, totaling $306, 702. Oficers kept the noney and rel eased
Uri be.

Later electronic surveillance revealed Uibe' s delivery of
three kilograns of cocaine to Broomat the hotel in St. Louis on
March 20, 1994. On March 26, 1994, officers in St. Louis seized
five kilogranms of cocaine from Ochoa. Then, on April 15, 1994,
of fi cers stopped two vehicl es outside Houston, Texas. Scott Baker
and his son were in a pickup truck foll owed by a Miustang owned by
Baker and driven by associates of Baker and Broom  The Mistang
contained 8-1/2 kilograns of cocaine that Baker had acquired in
Houston for delivery to Broom

Broom continued to negotiate with Uribe for cocaine and was
arrested on May 4, 1994. Following his arrest, he agreed to
cooperate with authorities. He tape recorded several conversations
with Uribe, setting up a narcotics transaction. On May 10, 1994,
Broomand an undercover detective travel ed to Houston, Texas, where
they nmet Uibe at a hotel. They showed Uribe several hundred
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thousand dollars in flash noney, and he agreed to return the
following norning with fifteen kilograns of cocaine. Oficers
arrested Uibe as he left the hotel.

At Uribe' s trial, Baker' testified against U ibe and descri bed
many of the events set forth above. |In addition, the governnent
introduced into evidence a certified copy of the judgnment and
commi t ment order, dated October 3, 1978, entered following Uribe's
guilty plea to conspiracy to possess cocaine with intent to
distribute in violation of 21 U S.C. 8§ 846. The 1978 transactions
i nvol ved prelimnary negotiations by anot her person concerning the
di stribution of cocaine, Uribe s participation with that person in
final negotiations, and the delivery by both of 979.7 granms of
cocai ne to undercover agents on July 6, 1978. The district court
denied Uribe's notion to exclude the 1978 conviction, admtting the
evi dence under Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b). Uri be was
convi cted and now appeal s.

Uri be argues introduction of his 1978 conviction into evidence
violated Rule 404(b).? He contends the 1978 conviction was too
remote in time, and the prejudicial effect of admtting the
convi ction outweighed its probative value. W reviewthe adm ssion
of other crines evidence for abuse of discretion. United States v.
Smith, 49 F.3d 475, 478 (8th Cir. 1995) (citing United States V.
Has No Horse, 11 F.3d 104, 106 (8th Cr. 1993)).

'See United States v. Baker, 64 F.3d 439 (8th Gr. 1995).

’Fed. R Evid. 404(b) provides:

Evi dence of other crimes, wongs, or acts is not
adm ssible to prove the character of a personin order to

show action in conformty therewith. It may, however, be
adm ssi ble for other purposes, such as proof of notive,

opportunity, intent, preparation, plan, know edge,
identity, or absence of m stake or accident .o
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[Qther crinmes evidence is admssible if it is:
""(1) relevant to a material issue; (2) of crines simlar
in kind and reasonably close in tine to the crine
charged; (3) sufficient to support a jury finding that
the defendant conmmtted the other crines; and (4) nore
probative than prejudicial.'" United States v. Sykes,
977 F.2d 1242, 1246 (8th Cr. 1992) (quoting United
States v. Yerks, 918 F.2d 1371, 1373 (8th Cr. 1990)).
O her crinmes evidence, however, is not adm ssible if it
tends to prove only the defendant's crim nal di sposition.
Sykes, 977 F.2d at 1246.

Under this test, admssibility of other crimes evidence
depends on the nature and purpose of the evidence. See United
States v. Spillone, 879 F.2d 514, 519 (9th Cr. 1989), cert.
deni ed, 498 U S. 878 (1990). "Questions about "how long is too
| ong’ do not have uniformanswers; the answers depend on the theory
t hat nmakes the evidence admi ssible." 1d. (quoting United States v.
Beasl ey, 809 F.2d 1273, 1277 (7th Cr. 1987)). "[T] here is no
absolute rule regarding the nunber of years that can separate
of fenses. Rather, the court applies a reasonabl eness standard and
exam nes the facts and circunmstances of each case."® United States
v. Engleman, 648 F.2d 473, 479 (8th Cr. 1981).

*Based on the facts of the individual cases, courts have
al | oned evi dence of past crines with varying degrees of renoteness
to be i ntroduced agai nst defendants. See, e.qg., Spillone, 879 F. 2d
at 519 (collecting cases); but see United States v. Davis, 657 F.2d
637, 639 (4th Cir. 1981) (not allow ng evidence of prior drug
transactions offered to show intent).

In Spillone, 879 F.2d at 518-19, the district court allowed
adm ssion of a conviction that was nore than ten years old. The
Ninth Circuit held that the conviction was not too renote,
considering the simlarity of the prior conviction to the charged
offense. [d. at 519. 1In view of the facts surrounding the case,
t he probative val ue of the evidence was sufficient to overcone the
prejudicial effect, and the prejudicial effect was cushi oned by the
[imting instruction given by the district court. [|d. at 519-20.
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In Engleman, 648 F.2d at 476-77, the defendant and his
assi stant forned an el aborate conspiracy to coll ect the proceeds of

a life insurance policy. Engl eman instructed his assistant to
marry the victim take out a |life insurance policy on the victim
and then Engleman would kill the victim ld. at 477. The

assistant testified that Engleman told her that he knew the plan
woul d wor k because he had killed a business associate in 1963 and

split the insurance proceeds with the w dow. ld. at 478. The
trial court also allowed testinony about the 1963 killing and the
paynent of insurance follow ng the death. 1d. at 477.

We concluded that the district court did not abuse its
discretion in admtting the evidence about the 1963 killing,
rejecting the argunent that thirteen years was too renote. [d. at
479. Considering the intricate facts of the plan and the nearly
identical crimes, we held the evidence about the 1963 nurder was
not cumul ative of other evidence proving intent. 1d.

We decline to extend our hol ding regarding the renoteness of
the thirteen-year-old crinme in Engleman beyond the facts of that
case. The inquiry regarding the renoteness of a prior conviction
is fact specific. The two crines in Engleman were very uni que,
i nvol ving a common schene.

Here, although both crimes involved the distribution of
cocai ne, the 1978 conviction involved a single sale of cocaine to
under cover agents. In contrast, this case involved a | arge scal e,
ongoi ng operation that Uribe entered under Ochoa's direction.
Uibe's crines are not as simlar in kind as the crines in
Engl eman, and they are even nore renote in tine. See Smth, 49
F.3d at 478. Thus, the 1978 conviction was not simlar in kind or
reasonably close in tinme to the instant charges. 1d.



Further, the 1978 conviction was nore prejudicial than
probative.* Smith, 49 F.3d at 478. The government introduced the
1978 conviction to establish know edge and intent. However, the
government also introduced substantial evidence of Uibe's
participationin the drug conspiracy. Several FBlI agents testified
about Uribe's drug trafficking activities. Baker and Bl oom both
coconspirators, testified about the nature of the conspiracy and
Uibe' s part init. Thus, the jury received overwhel m ng, highly
probative evidence of Uribe's know edge and intent, as it rel ated
to this crine. The significance of the 1978 conviction pales in
conparison with the other evidence produced by the governnment to
show knowl edge and intent, and its introduction was nore
prejudi cial than probative.

I ntroduction of the 1978 conviction offered little, if any,
probative val ue beyond t he tendency to show that Uri be was the type
of person with a propensity to conmt this type of crine. Rul e
404(b) prohibits the district court from admtting this type of
ot her crinmes evidence. Thus, we hold that the district court
abused its discretion in allowing introduction of the 1978
conviction. See Has No Horse, 11 F. 3d at 106 (reversi ng conviction
because i ntroduction of other crinmes evidence tended only "to show
a propensity to commit such acts"); Davis, 657 F.2d at 639.°

“As a general matter, the bal ancing of probative val ue agai nst
the prejudicial inpact of a particular item of evidence rests
primarily within the discretion of the district court. Uni t ed
States v. Escobar, 50 F.3d 1414, 1421 (8th Gr. 1995) (citing
United States v. O Connell, 841 F.2d 1408, 1423 (8th G r. 1988),
cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1011 (1989)).

°The district court in Davis, 657 F.2d at 639, allowed
testinmony regarding previous drug transactions involving the
def endant, beginning eleven years before and ending six years
before the charged crine. In reviewing the district court's
ruling, the Fourth G rcuit stated: "Rules 403 and 404 shoul d have
been applied by the trial court to exclude the testinony of

sales . . . so renote in tinme and so possessed of a propensity to
prejudice. W reject the argunent that the prior sales tended to
prove . . . ‘intent' to commt the present offenses.” | d.
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However, the governnent's case agai nst Uri be was overwhel m ng.
United States v. Nichols, 808 F.2d 660, 663 (8th Cr.), cert.
deni ed, 481 U. S. 1038 (1987). The 1978 conviction was cumnul ative
of other evidence establishing Uribe's know edge and intent to

participate in the conspiracy. Therefore, introduction of the 1978
conviction did not have "substantial and injurious effect or

influence in determining the jury's verdict.”" United States v.
Mhm 13 F.3d 1200, 1205 (8th GCir. 1994) (citations omtted).
Thus, introduction of the 1978 conviction into evidence was

harm ess error. See Smth, 49 F.3d at 478; Ni chols, 808 F.2d at
663.

Uibe argues that the district court violated his
constitutional right to confront wtnesses by not requiring
codefendant Cchoa to testify at trial. Uribe served Ochoa with a
wit of habeas corpus ad testificandum in an attenpt to conpel
Cchoa to testify. Ochoa's attorney stated on the record that if
called Cchoa would assert his Fifth Amendnent privil ege agai nst
self incrimnation. Ui be contends that Ochoa waived his Fifth
Amendnent privil ege by pleading guilty to charges arising fromthe
conspiracy. The governnent responds that, although Cchoa pl eaded
guilty to federal charges in the Eastern District of Mssouri
Cchoa's plea had no inpact on other potential charges, and at the
time of Wibe's trial, tw counts of Ochoa's indictnment had not
been di sm ssed.

The right to conpul sory process is not absolute. Wight v.
Lockhart, 914 F.2d 1093, 1097 (8th Cr. 1990), cert. denied, 498
U S 1126 (1991). Before a defendant is entitled to conpul sory

However, because of the concl usive evidence supporting conviction,
the court found the error in admtting the evidence harnm ess. 1d.
at 640.
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process, the defendant nmust show that the testinony of the w tness
is both material and favorable to the defense. 1d. (quoting United
States v. Val enzuel a-Bernal, 458 U.S. 858, 867 (1982)).

Uri be offered no explanation, at trial or on appeal, of how
Cchoa's proposed testinmony was naterial or favorable to his
def ense. Wthout such a showing, the district court was not
required to consi der whether Ochoa had wai ved his Fifth Arendnent
privilege, and it was not required to conpel Cchoa to testify.

Further, by pleading guilty to federal charges in M ssouri,
Cchoa did not waive his Fifth Anendnent privilege as it related to
ot her charges. See United States v. Roberts, 503 F.2d 598, 600
(9th Gir. 1974), cert. denied, 419 U. S. 1113 (1975). Uribe's Sixth
Amendnent "right to conpul sory process does not include the right
to conpel a witness to waive his or her Fifth Arendnment privil ege
against self incrimnation.” United States v. Robaina, 39 F.3d
858, 862 (8th GCr. 1994) (addressing conpul sory process and
immunity issues); accord United States v. Carr, 67 F.3d 171, 176
(8th Cr. 1995) (upholding district court's refusal of defendant's
request to require witness asserting Fifth Arendnment privilege to
testify). See also Roberts, 503 F.2d at 600 (holding that a
defendant may not call a codefendant who has indicated he wll

assert his privilege against self incrimnation, when the
codef endant has pleaded guilty but still faces other undism ssed
char ges).

We affirm Uri be's conviction.
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